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A Message from CCAO President & Tuscarawas 
County Commissioner Chris Abbuhl 

Greetings, esteemed County Commissioners and Council 
members of the Class of 2024!

Congratulations to our new members who have joined our 
ranks since January 2024. Your commitment to service 
and vision for your county is commendable, and your 
presence offers a unique opportunity to enact positive 
change in our communities. It’s a privilege to welcome you 
to CCAO!

CCAO has assembled resources like County Connections 
to foster an informed network among our members. We’re 
dedicated to helping you succeed, providing a robust 
support system for any challenges you may encounter.

Our strength at CCAO lies in our collective expertise. When we work together, we 
promote teamwork for a better tomorrow. I encourage you to engage with our standing 
committees and task forces, where you can collaborate with fellow Commissioners and 
Council members to shape policy and legislative priorities, guided by our advocacy staff. 

Should you have any inquiries or concerns, please don’t hesitate to reach out to CCAO. 
Wishing you all the best as you embark on this journey of service to your county. I eagerly 
anticipate our interactions throughout the year!

CCAO Contact
209 East State Street
Columbus, OH 43215-4309
Phone: (614) 221-5627
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Michael Linton (R)  
Hocking County
1 East Main Street
Logan, OH 43138
B. Ph. (740) 385-5195
comm3@hocking.oh.gov 

• Served as Senior Division VP, COO, and CEO at the North   
 American branch of Adecco, a multinational staffing agency

• Member of the Area 20/21 WIOA board covering Pickaway,   
 Fairfield, Hocking, Vinton and Ross counties

Anita Lopez (D) 
Lucas County
1 Government Center, Suite 800
Toledo, OH 43604
B. Ph. (419) 213-4500
alopez@co.lucas.oh.us 

• Elected as Lucas County Recorder in 2004 and Lucas County  
 Auditor in 2006

• First woman in Lucas County to be elected Auditor and the first  
 Latina female to be Lucas County Commissioner

Class of 2024
Michael Byrne (D)  
Cuyahoga County
District 4
2079 East 9th St. Floor 8
Cleveland, OH 44115
Ph. (216) 698-2013
mbyrne@cuyahogacounty.us

• Sered as Parma Heights Council President

• Served as mayor of Parma Heights for 10 years

• Served 33 years with Cuyahoga County in various positions
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Dan Kinsel (R) 
Perry County
212 South Main Street, Lower Level
New Lexington, OH 43764
B. Ph. (740) 342-2045
dan.kinsel@perrycountyohio.net

• Worked for the State of Ohio for 32 years

• Recognized as Employee of the Year for the State of Ohio for
saving the State more than 2.6 million dollars in utility costs

• Started a rainbow trout fish hatchery, providing a food resource
for the Columbus Zoo and Aquarium

Mack Knupp (R) 
Shelby County
18333 McCloskey School Road 
Sidney, OH  45365
B. Ph. (937) 498-7308
mknupp@shelbyco.net

• Worked for the Shelby County Highway Department for seven
years

• Has served as Green Township Fiscal Officer for six years

• Has been on the Shelby County Soil and Water Conservation
District Board of Supervisors for four years

Dave McMillen (R) 
Wayne County
428 W Liberty St 
Wooster, OH 44691 
B. Ph. (330) 287-5400
dmcmillen@wayneohio.org

• Served 11 years as a Plain Township Trustee

• Former Ashland County-West Holmes Career Center Building
Trades instructor

• Has a master’s in education and Workforce Development from
The Ohio State University
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Counties with Newly Appointed Members in 2024

1 New Member 



CCAO Staff
Brandy Allen, CORSA Claims Representative 
(614) 220-0640 | ballen@ccao.org 
 
Sherry Barbosky, CORSA Underwriting Manager 
(614) 220-7995 | sbarbosky@ccao.org 
 
Nedra Benson, Administrative Professional  
(614) 221-5627 | nbenson@ccao.org

Melissa Bodey, CEBCO Senior Benefit Specialist 
(614) 220-7997 | mbodey@ccao.org 

John Brownlee, Managing Director, Property and
Casualty Insurance 
(614) 220-7988 | jbrownlee@ccao.org 

Debi Burnette, CEBCO Enrollment and Billing  
Specialist 
(614) 220-0644 | dburnette@ccao.org 

Thisbe Butcher, Finance and Benefits Manager
(614) 220-7990 | tbutcher@ccao.org
 
Tricia Callihan, CORSA Program Assistant 
(614) 220-7993 | tcallihan@ccao.org

Steve Caraway, OCERP Administrator and Special 
Projects Manager
(614) 220-7998 | scaraway@ccao.org
 
Nick Ciolli, Research Analyst 
(614) 220-7983 | nciolli@ccao.org 
 
Wendy Dillingham, CEBCO Senior Benefit Specialist 
(614) 220-7992  | wdillingham@ccao.org

Steve Flory, CORSA Risk Control Consultant 
(614) 981-3414 | sflory@ccao.org

Albert Francis, CORSA Senior Claims  
Representative 
(614) 220-0638 | afrancis@ccao.org

Robin Garrett, Boards’ Liaison and Events Manager
(614) 220-0653 | rgarrett@ccao.org

Justin Grant, CEBCO Senior Benefit Specialist 
(614) 220-7984 | jgrant@ccao.org 
 
James Hale, CORSA Risk Control Consultant 
(614) 246-1630 | jhale@ccao.org

Frank Hatfield, CORSA Assistant Director 
(614) 220-0639 | fhatfield@ccao.org

Ken Hilty, CORSA Law Enforcement Consultant
(614) 357-6966 | khilty@ccao.org

Kevin Hinkle, CEBCO Assistant Director
(614) 220-0650 | khinkle@ccao.org

Jon Honeck, Senior Policy Analyst 
(614) 220-7982 | jhoneck@ccao.org
Tim Hoverman, Operations Manager
(614) 220-0655 | thoverman@ccao.org

Amanda Jones, CORSA Claims Representative
(614) 220-0636 | ajones@ccao.org

James Kennedy, Policy Analyst
(614) 220-7981 | jkennedy@ccao.org 
 
Mike Kindell, Managing Director of Health and 
Wellness 
(614) 220-0645 | mkindell@ccao.org  

Jeff Knapp, CORSA Claims Supervisor
(614) 220-0642 | jknapp@ccao.org

John Leutz, Assistant Director
(614) 220-7994 | jleutz@ccao.org

Katie Lininger, CORSA Senior Claims Representative
(614) 220-0637 | klininger@ccao.org

Hannah McKee, CEBCO Wellness Coordinator 
(614) 220-0654 | hmckee@ccao.org 
 
Ryan Mills, Accountant 
(614) 220-7985 | rmills@ccao.org

Gina Nelson, CEBCO Program Services Manager
(614) 220-7979 | gnelson@ccao.org

Jessica Newbacher, Communications Coordinator
(614) 220-7986 | jnewbacher@ccao.org

Kyle Petty, Managing Director of Policy
(614) 220-7977 | kpetty@ccao.org

Curtis Pratt, CORSA Claims Representative
(614) 220-0643 | cpratt@ccao.org

Alison Redmond, CORSA Membership Services 
Manager
(614) 220-7991 | aredmond@ccao.org 
 
Rachel Reedy, Outreach and Member Engagement 
Manager
(614) 220-7996 | rreedy@ccao.org

Isaac Stretch, Senior Accountant
(614) 220-0640 | istretch@ccao.org
 
Cheryl Subler, Executive Director
(614) 220-7980 | csubler@ccao.org


